
CAM & KEEPER LOCATION DETAILS

1401-2580
or 1401-7395

1401-2580
or 1401-7395

1401-2580
or 1401-7395

1401-2581-L
or 1401-7390-TR

1401-2580
or 1401-7395

1401-2581-R
or 1401-7390-TL

HANDLE
LOCKING
TO RIGHT

HANDLE
LOCKING

TO LEFT

10
11
12
13
14
15

Miner 1064
Miner 4140
Miner 4044
Miner 4043
Miner 4141
Miner 4142

1401-2580 KEEPER (DL), Top & Bottom, Non-handed
KEEPER (NH), Top Left & Top Right, Non-handed
CAM (DL), Top Right or Bottom Left
CAM (DL), Top Left or Bottom Right
CAM (NH), Top Left or Bottom Right
CAM (NH), Top Right or Bottom Left

ITEM SUB FOR:
BUFFERS
MODEL # DESCRIPTION

8

7

5

9

6

2
12,13

E*

E*

10

4

43

2

B*
(x2)

3

1401-7395
1401-2581-L
1401-2581-R

1401-2581-R
or 1401-7390-TL

1401-2581-L
or 1401-7390-TR

1401-7390-TL
1401-7390-TR

2
0
1
1
0
0

0
2
0
0
1
1

1 1

1 1

12 10
13 11
13 11

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

Miner 4042
Miner 4207BEARING BRACKET, Long
Miner 4207SPLIT BUSHINGS SET (2 halves), Short

SPLIT BUSHINGS SET (2 halves), Long

Miner 4005
Miner 4090
Miner 4011
Miner 4012
Miner 4208
Miner 4049

BEARING BRACKET, Short
HANDLE, Pressed
RETAINER PLATE
RETAINER CATCH
HANDLE HUB MOUNTING BRACKET
RIVET for Handle

1401-2582
1401-2583
1401-2589
1401-2606
1401-2585
1401-2588
1401-2584
1401-8149
1401-2587

2
2

2
2

2
2
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1

1 1

10

11

11

12,1314,15

D*
(x4)

C*
(x4)

B*
(x4)

D*
C*

A*

*Pipe is NOT included
in hardware kit.

*Pipe and fasteners
are NOT included
in hardware kit.

NOTE: only ONE Short 
Bearing Bracket Set is
included w/ 1401-8313.

14
01

-8
30

8-
K

IT

14,15

CIMC D27-01

CIMC D27-02

— n/a —
— n/a —

C
D

HEX NUT M10, HDG
LOCK WASHER, 10mm, HDG

HEX BOLT M10-1.5 x 25mm, HDG
1401-4707
1401-4708

B 1401-4706
HEX BOLT M10-1.5 x 35mm, HDG

— n/a —

A 1401-4705

LOCK ROD PIPE, SCH 40, 120", HDG1401-6204-120-1.05E

*OPTIONAL FASTENERS & PIPE ARE NOT INCLUDED IN KIT:

14
01

-8
31

3

D*
(x2)

C*
(x2)

D*
(x2)

C*
(x2)

1

3

3

1

B*
(x4)

1

1

D*
(x4)

C*
(x4)

B*
(x2)

MODEL 1401-8308-KIT

MODEL 1401-8313

LOCK ROD HARDWARE KIT
Standard Header & Sill, Non-handed

LOCK ROD HARDWARE KIT
Narrow Header & Sill, Non-handed

TYPE: DL-BU, DL-DL
MATERIAL: STEEL
FINISH: HOT-DIP GALVANIZED
WEIGHT: 13.3 LBS / 6 Kg

TYPE: NH-NH
MATERIAL: STEEL
FINISH: HOT-DIP GALVANIZED
WEIGHT: 13 LBS / 5.9 Kg

COMPONENT QTYS PER KIT

NOTE: All components are supplied loose.

SWING DOOR LOCKING SYSTEMS
BOLT-ON MINER-STYLE KITS

DRY VAN TRAILERS

1401-4

904-696-0010
E-mail: sales@buffersusa.com

12/4/24



CAM & KEEPER LOCATION DETAILS

10

12
13
14
15

Miner 1064

Miner 4044
Miner 4043
Miner 4141
Miner 4142

1401-2580 KEEPER (DL), Top & Bottom, Non-handed

CAM (DL), Top Right or Bottom Left
CAM (DL), Top Left or Bottom Right
CAM (NH), Top Left
CAM (NH), Top Right

ITEM SUB FOR:
BUFFERS
MODEL # DESCRIPTION

8

7

5

9

6

2

E*

E*

4

43

2

B*
(x2)

3

1401-2581-L
1401-2581-R
1401-7390-TL
1401-7390-TR

1

1
0
1
0

1

0
1
0
1

1 1

1 1

12 12
13 13
13 13

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

Miner 4042
Miner 4207BEARING BRACKET, Long
Miner 4207SPLIT BUSHINGS SET (2 halves), Short

SPLIT BUSHINGS SET (2 halves), Long

Miner 4005
Miner 4090
Miner 4011
Miner 4012
Miner 4208
Miner 4049

BEARING BRACKET, Short
HANDLE, Pressed
RETAINER PLATE
RETAINER CATCH
HANDLE HUB MOUNTING BRACKET
RIVET for Handle

1401-2582
1401-2583
1401-2589
1401-2606
1401-2585
1401-2588
1401-2584
1401-8149
1401-2587

2
2

2
2

2
2
1
1
1
1

2
2
1
1
1
1

1 1

D*
(x4)

C*
(x4)

B*
(x4)

D*
C*

A*

*Pipe and fasteners
are NOT included
in hardware kit.

14
01

-8
30

9-
L-

K
IT

CIMC D27-01

CIMC D27-02

— n/a —
— n/a —

C
D

HEX NUT M10, HDG
LOCK WASHER, 10mm, HDG

HEX BOLT M10-1.5 x 25mm, HDG
1401-4707
1401-4708

B 1401-4706
HEX BOLT M10-1.5 x 35mm, HDG

— n/a —

A 1401-4705

LOCK ROD PIPE, SCH 40, 120", HDG1401-6204-120-1.05E

*OPTIONAL FASTENERS & PIPE ARE NOT INCLUDED IN KIT:

14
01

-8
30

9-
R

-K
IT

D*
(x2)

C*
(x2)

D*
(x2)

C*
(x2)

1

3

3

1

B*
(x4)

1

1

D*
(x4)

C*
(x4)

B*
(x2)

MODEL 1401-8309-R-KIT
LOCK ROD HARDWARE KIT
Narrow Header & Standard Sill, 
Right-Locking

MODEL 1401-8309-L-KIT
LOCK ROD HARDWARE KIT
Narrow Header & Standard Sill, 
Left-Locking

TYPE: DL-NH
MATERIAL: STEEL
FINISH: HOT-DIP GALVANIZED
WEIGHT: 12 LBS / 5.5 Kg

TYPE: DL-NH
MATERIAL: STEEL
FINISH: HOT-DIP GALVANIZED
WEIGHT: 12 LBS / 5.5 Kg

10

1401-7395

1401-25801401-2580

1401-7390-TR

1401-7395

1401-7390-TL

1401-8309-R-KIT
HANDLE
LOCKING
TO RIGHT

1401-8309-L-KIT
HANDLE

LOCKING
TO LEFT

1401-2581-R1401-2581-L

*Pipe is NOT included
in hardware kit.

11 Miner 4140KEEPER (NH), Top Left & Top Right

12,13

1401-7395 1 1

11

14,15

COMPONENT QTYS PER KIT

NOTE: All components are supplied loose.

SWING DOOR LOCKING SYSTEMS
BOLT-ON MINER-STYLE KITS

DRY VAN TRAILERS

1401-5

904-696-0010
E-mail: sales@buffersusa.com

12/4/24



MODEL 1401-7232-R-KIT
LOCK ROD HARDWARE KIT
Narrow Header & Standard Sill, 
Long Reach, Right-Locking

MODEL 1401-7232-L-KIT
LOCK ROD HARDWARE KIT
Narrow Header & Standard Sill, 
Long Reach, Left-Locking

TYPE: HV-SH   MATERIAL: STEEL
FINISH: HOT-DIP GALVANIZED
WEIGHT: 12.5 LBS / 5.7 Kg

TYPE: HV-SH   MATERIAL: STEEL
FINISH: HOT-DIP GALVANIZED
WEIGHT: 12.5 LBS / 5.7 Kg

1401-7134-TR

1401-27191401-2719

1401-7133-TR

1401-7134-TL

1401-7133-TL

1401-7232-R-KIT
HANDLE
LOCKING
TO RIGHT

1401-7232-L-KIT
HANDLE

LOCKING
TO LEFT

1401-7132-BR1401-7132-BL

*Pipe is NOT included
in hardware kit.

10
11
11
12
13
14
15

Miner 4223
Miner 4155
Miner 4156
Miner 2497
Miner 2498
Miner 4153
Miner 4154

1401-2719
1401-7134-TL
1401-7134-TR

KEEPER (HV), Bottom Left & Bottom Right
KEEPER (SH), Top Left
KEEPER (SH), Top Right
CAM (HV), Bottom Left
CAM (HV), Bottom Right
CAM (SH), Top Left
CAM (SH), Top Right

ITEM SUB FOR:
BUFFERS
MODEL # DESCRIPTION

8

7

5

9

6

2

E*

E*

4

43

10

2

B*
(x2)

3

1401-7132-BL
1401-7132-BR
1401-7133-TL
1401-7133-TR

1
1
0
1
0
1
0

1
0
1
0
1
0
1

1 1

1 1

12 12
13 13
13 13

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

Miner 4042
Miner 4207BEARING BRACKET, Long
Miner 4207SPLIT BUSHINGS SET (2 halves), Short

SPLIT BUSHINGS SET (2 halves), Long

Miner 4005
Miner 4090
Miner 4011
Miner 4012
Miner 4208
Miner 4049

BEARING BRACKET, Short
HANDLE, Pressed
RETAINER PLATE
RETAINER CATCH
HANDLE HUB MOUNTING BRACKET
RIVET for Handle

1401-2582
1401-2583
1401-2589
1401-2606
1401-2585
1401-2588
1401-2584
1401-8149
1401-2587

2
2

2
2

2
2
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1

1 1

11
14,15

D*
(x4)

C*
(x4)

B*
(x4)

12,13

D*
C*

A*

*Pipe and fasteners
are NOT included
in hardware kit.

14
01

-7
23

2-
L-

K
IT

CIMC D27-01

CIMC D27-02

— n/a —
— n/a —

C
D

HEX NUT M10, HDG
LOCK WASHER, 10mm, HDG

HEX BOLT M10-1.5 x 25mm, HDG
1401-4707
1401-4708

B 1401-4706
HEX BOLT M10-1.5 x 35mm, HDG

— n/a —

A 1401-4705

LOCK ROD PIPE, SCH 40, 120", HDG1401-6204-120-1.05E

*OPTIONAL FASTENERS & PIPE ARE NOT INCLUDED IN KIT:

14
01

-7
23

2-
R

-K
IT

D*
(x2)

C*
(x2)

D*
(x2)

C*
(x2)

1

3

3

1

B*
(x4)

1

1

D*
(x4)

C*
(x4)

B*
(x2)

COMPONENT QTYS PER KIT

NOTE: All components are supplied loose.

CAM & KEEPER LOCATION DETAILS

SWING DOOR LOCKING SYSTEMS
BOLT-ON MINER-STYLE KITS

DRY VAN TRAILERS

1401-6

904-696-0010
E-mail: sales@buffersusa.com

12/4/24




